

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT \*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
State of Ohio*

(additional counsel listed at the end)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I.    The Court should review the D.C. Circuit’s judgment because it clashes with the Constitution’s structure and history, and with this Court’s most relevant precedents.....	10
A.    This case fits the mold of many recent cases that evaluate unanswered questions of constitutional structure, including the relationship of the federal government to the States and the States to each other. ....	10
B.    The D.C. Circuit’s judgment conflicts with the Constitution’s design.....	11

C. The D.C. Circuit’s judgment conflicts with this Court’s most analogous precedent. ....21

II. This case raises an important question of constitutional structure that many States have raised, and here occurs in the important context of environmental regulation.....25

III. This is an ideal vehicle to address the Question Presented. ....28

A. This case is a good vehicle because the States claim only equal sovereignty, not equal results.....28

B. This case is a good vehicle because the States press the alternative argument that the California Waiver is unconstitutional as applied here. ....31

C. Several other features of the case advise a grant..... 33

CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, April 9, 2024..... 1a

Appendix B: California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Advanced Clean Car Program; Reconsideration of a Previous Withdrawal of a Waiver of Preemption; Notice of Decision, 87 Fed. Reg. 14332 (March 14, 2022)..... 55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	15, 17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	34
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020) .....	11
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	19
<i>Ass’n of Int’l Auto. Mfrs. v. Comm’r</i> , <i>Mass. Dep’t Env’t Prot.</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	14, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	18, 19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical</i> <i>Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022) .....	25
<i>Case v. Toftus</i> , 39 F. 730 (C.C. D. Or. 1889).....	22

<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	6, 33, 34
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	24
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	24
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024) .....	10
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	2, 15, 16, 22, 23, 30
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	24
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) .....	33
<i>Escanaba &amp; Lake Mich. Transp. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883) .....	22
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	18



<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 578 U.S. 171 (2016) .....	2, 15, 20, 33
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019) .....	10, 15, 20, 33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	18, 20
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	16, 17, 24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	19
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	18
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	18
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	1
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat 304 (1816).....	13

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	32, 34
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	12, 15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	3, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023) .....	1, 3, 27, 28
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 914 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U. S. 144 (1992) .....	20
<i>New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	26, 29

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	21
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	23
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018) .....	18
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021) .....	11
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) .....	21
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	16, 20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019) .....	34
<i>S. Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	26
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950) .....	30
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	10

<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	24
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	2, 4, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21 of Wheeling Twp.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir.1992) .....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	24
<i>Or. ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) .....	22
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900) .....	22, 29
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	18
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1868).....	16, 17
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022) .....	11, 12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	14

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950) .....	2, 22, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	17
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918) .....	20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	29
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	33
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §3 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, §8 .....	13, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, §9 .....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, §10 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, §1.....	11

U.S. Const. art. V .....	12
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. 13, §2 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. 14, §5 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. 15, §2 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. 19 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. 24, §2 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. 26, §2 .....	14
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	4
42 U.S.C. §7507.....	6
42 U.S.C. §7521.....	6
42 U.S.C. §7543.....	6
42 U.S.C. §7545.....	1
42 U.S.C. §7607.....	34
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009) .....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013) .....	7
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	8, 32
86 Fed. Reg. 22,421 (April 28, 2021) .....	8

86 Fed. Reg. 74,236 (Dec. 29, 2021) .....	9
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	4, 9
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, §§1900–61, Register 2005, No. 37 (Sept. 15, 2005) .....	6
Sup. Ct. Rule 10 .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

Advanced Clean Cars Summary, California Air Resources Board .....	7
Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Executive Privileges and Immunities: The Nixon and Clinton Cases</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 701 (1995) .....	21
Anthony J. Bellia & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020) .....	12, 14
Clarence Thomas, <i>Why Federalism Matters</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 231 (2000) .....	16, 17
EPA’s <i>Reconsideration of a Previous Withdrawal of a Waiver of Preemption; Notice of Decision</i> .....	4
Evan H. Caminker, <i>State Sovereignty and Subordinacy: May Congress Commandeer State Officers to Implement Federal Law?</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1001, 1006 n.13 (1995) .....	24

Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Formalism, Functionalism, Ignorance, Judges</i> , 22 Harv. J. Law & Pub. Pol’y 13 (1998) .....	20
Juliet Eilperin and Brandy Davis, <i>Major automakers strike climate deal with California, rebuffing Trump on proposed mileage freeze</i> , Washington Post (July 25, 2019) .....	28
Leah Littman, <i>Inventing Equal Sovereignty</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2016) .....	4
Order, Doc. No. 1862459, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2020).....	8
Order, Doc. No. 1884115, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 8, 2021) .....	8
Order, Doc. No. 2053775, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir. May 10, 2023).....	8
Pat Howard, <i>Best &amp; worst states for cli- mate change</i> , Policygenius (Oct. 5, 2022).....	32
S. Rep. No. 91-1196, 32 (Sept. 17, 1970) .....	6



Sonia Sotomayor de Noonan (Note), <i>Statehood and the Equal Footing Doctrine: The Case for Puerto Rican Seabed Rights</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 825 (1979) .....	17
Thomas B. Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 Duke L. J. 1087 (2016) .....	29
Valerie J.M. Brader, <i>Congress' Pet: Why the Clean Air Act's Favoritism of Cal- ifornia is Unconstitutional Under the Equal Footing Doctrine</i> , 13 Hastings Env't L. J. 119 (2007) .....	29
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Federalism and the Uses and Limits of Law: Printz and Principle?</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 2180 (1998) .....	24
Zachary S. Price, <i>NAMUDNO's Non- Existent Principle of State Equality</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. Online 24 (2013) .....	4
